










































Schedule of Fees 02.14.2025.docx 

 

SCHEDULE OF FEES v. 2.14.25 

 
Limits and fees – The following fees may be assessed against your account  
 
Account Closing Fee (If account is closed within 6 months after opening) ........................................................ $25.00 
ATM/Debit Card Services 
          Debit Card Replacement .............................................................................................................................. $5.00 
          Foreign ATM Fee (Inquiry, Transaction or Transfer) .................................................................................... $1.50 
Cashier Checks ...................................................................................................................................................... $5.00 
Check Cashing (Non-Customer) ..................................................................................................... 3%, $5.00 Minimum 
Check Printing Charges ........................................................................ vary depending on style and quantity ordered 
Collection Items 
          Incoming .................................................................................................................................................... $15.00 
          Outgoing (Plus charges of outside banks) ................................................................................................. $15.00 
Copies of Check Images, per page ........................................................................................................................ $3.00 
Digital Wallet – Apple© /Google© /Samsung© .......................................................................................... No Charge 
Inactivity Fee (After no customer activity for 6 months).................................................................... $5.00 per Month 
International Check Processing, each ................................................................................................................. $15.00 
Loan Coupon Book Replacement .......................................................................................................................... $5.00 
Mobile Deposit Access (10 Free per Month) ........................................................................................................ $0.65  
Non-Machine Readable Items, each ..................................................................................................................... $0.75 
NSF and Overdraft Fees 

Overdraft Item Fee (per item) ..................................................................................................................... $29.00 
Return Item Fee (per item) .......................................................................................................................... $29.00 

P2P Payments (Sender) ................................................................................................................................ No Charge 
P2P Payments (Receiver) 

ACH or First State Bank Direct (FSB account to FSB account) ........................................................ No Charge 
Instant via debit card .............................................................................................................................. $1.00 

Paper Statement Fee (if not enrolled in eStatements) ......................................................................................... $5.00 
Personal Money Order ......................................................................................................................................... $3.00 
Phone Teller Service ..................................................................................................................................... No Charge 
Photocopies .......................................................................................................................................................... $1.00 
Research Fees on Account (Customer Request) .................................................................................. $32.00 Per Hour 
Research Fees (Response to Legal Inquiries/Subpoenas) .................................................................... $78.00 Per Hour 
Returned Mail Fee (Per item) ............................................................................................................................... $5.00 
Service of Levy/Garnishments .......................................................................................................................... $100.00 
Snapshot Statement ............................................................................................................................................. $3.00 
Statement Copies (Per statement) ..................................................................................................................... $10.00 
Stop Payment Order 
          Checks/Paper Drafts (6 months unless renewed) ..................................................................................... $30.00 
          ACH Items (Per 6 months until cancelled) ................................................................................................. $30.00 
Sweep Transfers, each ........................................................................................................................................ $10.00 
Telephone Transfers, each ................................................................................................................................... $5.00 
Temporary Checks, each ....................................................................................................................................... $0.50 
Wire Transfers 
          Outgoing Domestic .................................................................................................................................... $20.00 
          Outgoing International .............................................................................................................................. $50.00 
          Incoming .................................................................................................................................................... $15.00 
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What You Need to Know About Overdrafts and Overdraft Fees  rev 7.12.2024 

 
An overdraft occurs when you do not have enough money in your account to cover a transaction, but we pay it 
anyway.  We can cover your overdraft in two different ways: 
 

1. We have standard overdraft practices that come with your account. 
 

2. We also offer overdraft protection plans, such as a link to another deposit account, which may be less 
expensive than our standard overdraft practices.  To learn more, ask us about these plans. 

 
This notice explains our standard overdraft practices. 
 
➢ What are the standard overdraft practices that come with my account? 
 
We do authorize and pay overdrafts for the following types of transactions. 

• Checks and other transactions made using your checking account number 

• Automatic bill payments 
 
We do not authorize and pay overdrafts for the following types of transactions unless you ask us to (see below): 

• ATM transactions 

• Everyday debit card transactions 
 
We pay overdrafts at our discretion, which means we do not guarantee that we will always authorize and pay any 
type of transaction. 
 
If we do not authorize or pay an overdraft, your transaction will be declined. 
 
➢ What fees will I be charged if First State Bank pays my overdraft? 
 
Under our standard overdraft practices: 

 

• A $29 fee may be imposed per presentment, for covering overdrafts created by check, in-person 
withdrawal, ATM withdrawal, or other electronic means 

 

• There is no limit on the total fees we can charge you for overdrawing your account. 
 
➢ What if I want First State Bank to authorize and pay overdrafts on my ATM and everyday debit card 

transactions? 
 
If you also want us to authorize and pay overdrafts on ATM and everyday debit card transactions, call 940-665-
1711 or Metro 940-349-5444 and ask for “OPT-IN” assistance or complete the form below and mail it to:  First State 
Bank, P O Box 10, Gainesville TX, 76241-0010. 
 
 
 

 
 
_____    I do not want First State Bank to authorize and pay overdrafts on my ATM and everyday debit card 
transactions. 
_____    I want First State Bank to authorize and pay overdrafts on my ATM and everyday debit card transactions. 
 
Print Name: ___________________________________    Date: ________________ 
 
Signature:    ___________________________________ 
              Account Number : _________________ 
                
              Last 4 Digits of Card #: _____________ 
 
              Employee Processing Form: ________ 
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‘OVERDRAFT SERVICE’ 
CUSTOMER OVERDRAFT DISCLOSURE  rev 6-2019 

 
An insufficient balance can result from several events, such 
as: 
(1) the payment of checks, electronic funds transfers, debit 
card transactions, ATM withdrawals, or other withdrawal 
requests;  
(2) payments authorized by you;  
(3) the return of unpaid items deposited by you;  
(4) bank service charges or  
(5) the deposit of items which, according to the bank’s 
Funds Availability Policy, are treated as not yet available or 
finally paid.  
 
We are not obligated to pay any item presented for 
payment if your account does not contain sufficient funds. 
However, if you maintain your account in good standing, 
we may approve your overdrafts within your current 
available Overdraft Service limit as a non-contractual 
courtesy.  Your account is in good standing if you: 
(1) demonstrate responsible account management – such 
as making regular deposits to bring your account to a 
positive balance at least once every 30 days (including the 
payment of all bank fees and charges);  
(2) avoid excessive overdrafts suggesting the use of 
Overdraft Service as a continuing line of credit and  
(3) there are no legal orders, levies or liens against your 
account.   
 
In addition, based upon our review of your account 
management, if we determine you may be using Overdraft 
Service as a regular line of credit by creating excessive 
overdrafts, we may suspend the privilege without any prior 
notice.  Example:  your account is determined not to be in 
good standing if it remains overdrawn 30 days at which 
time Overdraft Service will be suspended.   
 
In the normal course of business, transactions are typically 
paid in the following order in low to high transaction amount 
unless otherwise stated: 
(1)  ATM Debits 
(2)  Electronic Debits 

• Point of Sale (POS) 

• Debit Card 

• ACH Debits 

• ACH Electronic Checks (converted checks 
processed through the ACH System) 

(3) Checks presented for payment (low to high serial 
number) 
 
We reserve the right to change the order of payment 
without notice to you.  Also, please be aware that the order 
of item payment may create multiple overdrafts during a 
single banking day for which you will be charged our 
standard overdraft fee of $29 for each overdraft (paid or 
returned).  More than one overdraft fee will be charged 
against your account per day, depending on the number of 
transactions presented (daily limits may apply).  
 
Normally, we will not approve an overdraft for you in 
excess of the predetermined amount assigned to your 

account type. So as not to exceed your limit, please note 
that the amount of the overdraft plus the bank’s standard 
overdraft fee of $29 (per item) will be deducted from the 
overdraft limit.  
 
We may refuse to pay an overdraft for you at any time even 
though we may have previously paid overdrafts for you. 
You will be notified by mail of any non-sufficient funds 
items paid or returned that you may have; however, we 
have no obligation to notify you before we pay or return any 
item.  
 
The amount of any overdraft plus our standard overdraft 
fee of $29 that you owe us shall be due and payable upon 
demand. If there is an overdraft paid by us on an account 
with more than one owner on the signature card, each 
owner and agent, if applicable, drawing/presenting the item 
creating the overdraft, shall be jointly and severally liable 
for such overdraft plus our standard overdraft fee of $29.  
 
Overdraft Service should not be viewed as an 
encouragement to overdraw your account. As always, we 
encourage you to manage your finances responsibly.  We 
offer sweep (auto funds-transfer) services between 
customer accounts that may provide opportunities to 
reduce fees in contrast to overdraft fees.  If you have 
difficulty repaying an overdraft balance, you may qualify for 
a special repayment program.  Also, more economical 
credit services may be available for your credit needs.  
Contact one of our loan representatives for more 
information on bank lending services.    
 
You may decline “Overdraft Service” at any time, but you 
are responsible for any overdrawn balances (if applicable). 
If you would like to have this service removed from your 
account, please call (940) 665-1711 or Metro 
(940) 349-5444 or contact any of our bank locations.  
 
After 45 days from account opening, access to Overdraft 
Service and limits are reviewed.  Limits are based upon 
account type, deposits, and account activity.  Depending on 
your account activity, limits may be changed.  We will notify 
you of your approved limits as they apply.  Balance inquiry 
information standards do not include Overdraft Service 
limits; however, Overdraft Service limits are normally made 
available for transactions by check, in-person withdrawal, 
ATM withdrawal, or other electronic means.  Overdrafts 
created by ATM or everyday debit card transactions require 
separate “OPT-IN” consent. 
 
LIMITATIONS:  
Overdraft Service is a non-contractual courtesy that is 
available to transaction accounts in good standing. First 
State Bank reserves the right to limit participation to one 
account per household/business and to discontinue this 
service without prior notice. 
 
Rev 6-2019 

   
 










